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1 Introduction

In this paper, we summarize the remaining work on RRM and demodulation performance.
2 RRM requirements
The core requirements (sections from 4 to 8) of TS36.133 for RRM are all defined in a band agnostic manner, i.e., the core part will not be impacted by introducing 450MHz band.

In the performance requirements and test cases (from section 9 to the end) of TS36.133, there are some requirements tightly related to bands and bandwidths, especially for accuracy requirements like UE Rx-Tx. In the Table 2 below, the different band and bandwidths have the different performance requirements. If LTE450 is introduced such kind of requirements need be modified. 
For test cases in Annex, currently lots of test cases are designed with BW=10MHz, which is mismatched with LTE450. Hence test cases also have to be modified.
Table 2: Performance requirements for Rx-Tx

	Accuracy
	Conditions

	
	Ês/Iot
	Downlink bandwidth
	Io Note 1 range

	
	
	
	E-UTRA operating bands
	Minimum Io
	Maximum Io

	Ts Note 2
	dB
	MHz
	
	dBm/15kHz
	dBm/BWChannel

	±20
	³-3 dB
	≤ 3 MHz
	1, 4, 6, 10, 11, 18, 19, 21, 23, 24, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40
	-121
	-50

	
	
	
	9, 42, 43
	-120
	-50

	
	
	
	28
	-119.5
	-50

	
	
	
	2, 5, 7, 27, 41, [44]
	-119
	-50

	
	
	
	26
	-118.5 Note 3
	-50

	
	
	
	3, 8, 12, 13, 14, 17, 20, 22
	-118
	-50

	
	
	
	25
	-117.5
	-50

	±10
	³-3 dB
	≥ 5 MHz
	Note 4
	Note 4
	Note 4

	NOTE 1:    When in dBm/15kHz, the minimum Io condition is expressed as the average Io per RE over all REs in that symbol. Io may be different in different symbols within a subframe.
NOTE 2:    Ts is the basic timing unit defined in TS 36.211.

NOTE 3:    The condition has the minimum Io of -119 dBm/15kHz when the carrier frequency of the assigned E-UTRA channel bandwidth is within 865-894 MHz.

NOTE 4:    The same bands and the same Io conditions for each band apply for this requirement as for the corresponding requirement with downlink bandwidth ≤ 3 MHz.


3 CSI and demodulation performance
In the existing 36.101 all the bands can support 10MHz and 5MHz. In order to reduce the test case number, the demodulation performance and CSI requirements are defined in the band agnostic way. As a result, 10MHz is selected as the default bandwidth configuration for almost all the performance requirements. And to have a good test coverage, 5MHz was also covered by part of demodulation performance requirements. But 5MHz is not covered by CSI requirements.
The algorithms for channel estimation, decoding, CSI measurement and etc are generic and would not be different with respect to bandwidth. The existing framework and configurations such as the channel model, antenna correlation matrix, test metrics and etc can apply for all the bandwidths. The framework and test methods of the existing demodulation performance and CSI tests apply for LTE 450. Some efforts using the same methodologies for 10MHz channel bandwidth are required to set the specific performance metrics for 5MHz channel bandwidth.
4 Conclusions
.
Based on the discussion in this contribution, we have the following proposal:

Proposal: it is proposed to close the RRM and CSI reporting core part for LTE450 work item.
5 References

[1] Huawei, Qualcomm Incorporated, CPqD, Telecom Italia, R4-132021, “Way forward for LTE450 band plan”, 3GPP TSG RAN WG4 meeting #66bis, Chicago, USA, 15th – 19th April, 2013.
